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Academic Senate

SANTA ANA COLLEGE MISSION STATEMENT
Santa Ana College inspires, transforms, and empowers a diverse community of learners.
Academic Senate 
Business Meeting Agenda 
	Name (Original Name)
	User Email
	Name (Original Name)
	User Email

	Stephanie Clark
	clark_stephanie@sac.edu
	Annette Bui
	bui_annette@sac.edu

	Roy Shahbazian
	shahbazian_roy@sac.edu
	Dawn McKenna-Sallade
	mckenna_dawn@sac.edu

	Leo Pastrana
	
	Irene Soriano
	

	Maria Aguilar Beltran (She/Her)
	beltran_maria@sac.edu
	Jorge Lopez
	

	Kelvin Leeds (He/Him/His)
	leeds_kelvin@sac.edu
	Gabriel Shweiri
	shweiri_gabriel@sac.edu

	Bruce Swanlund
	
	Jarek Janio
	janio_jarek@sac.edu

	Heather Arazi
	arazi_heather@sac.edu
	Zachary Diamond
	diamond_zachary@sac.edu

	Lori Smith- Interpreter (LORI SMITH)
	mblori.sh@gmail.com
	Karissa Gallego Lovero
	lovero_karissa@sac.edu

	MCHS Sub
	mchssub@mbusdapps.org
	Chantal Lamourelle
	lamourelle_chantal@sac.edu

	James Isbell
	isbell_james@sac.edu
	Cherylee Kushida
	kushida_cherylee@sac.edu

	Molly Colunga
	
	Reza Mirbeik
	sabzevary_mohammadreza@sac.edu

	Rebecca Vasquez Ortiz ella/she/her
	ortiz_rebecca@sac.edu
	James Rudd
	rudd_james@sac.edu

	Jodi Coffman
	coffman_jodi@sac.edu
	Susan Hoang
	

	William Nguyen
	nguyen_william@sac.edu
	Ali Kowsari
	kowsari_ali@sac.edu

	Dr. Merari Weber (she/her/ella)
	weber_merari@sac.edu
	Luis Pedroza
	pedroza_luis@sac.edu

	Suanne Oh
	oh_suanne@sac.edu
	Maria Estrada
	estrada_maria@sac.edu

	Andrew Barrios
	barrios_andrew@sac.edu
	Amberly Chamberlain
	chamberlain_amberly@sac.edu

	Fernando Ortiz
	ortiz_fernando@sac.edu
	Jeff Lamb
	

	Michael Taylor
	taylor_michael2@sac.edu
	Steve Bautista
	bautista_steve@sac.edu

	
	
	Conor Higgins
	higgins_conor@sac.edu

	
	
	Quynh Mayer
	mayer_quynh@sac.edu


Date:

Tuesday, March 23, 2021
Time:

1:30-3:30pm 
Location:      
Zoom Webinar Location 
____
Meeting Location: https://cccconfer.zoom.us/j/96274327789
Agenda:
1. Call to Order – Roy Shahbazian 
a. Acknowledge killings in Atlanta and take moment of silence for families and considering a symptom of broader problems in our country.
2. Approval of Additions or Corrections to Agenda
a. None
3. Approval of/or Corrections to Minutes (3.9.21 and 2.23.21)
a. Stephanie Clark moved to approve 3/9 minutes, Reza Mirebeik seconded. No objections, minutes approved.
b. Stephanie Clark moved to approve 2/23 minutes, seconded by Michael Taylor. No objections, minutes approved.
4. Public Comments
a. Kelvin Leeds, would like to address discussions about curriculum make it clear that faculty have control of curriculum. Bringing these issues to administration put faculty in an awkward position.
5. Reports
a. ASG Report – Martha Uriarte – no rep present.
b. SCC Report – Randy Scott – no rep present.
6. Quality Focus Essay for Accreditation (2nd Reading) (20 min) Stephanie Clark, Dr. Fernando Ortiz
a. Incorporated information from Senate and College Council.

b. Table outlining activities and aligned projects to scale of adoption. 

c. College Council recommended to move this to the ISER.

d. Stephanie recommended moving this into the ISER and voting on the ISER.

e. Roy asked about project 3, which is the Learning & Engagement team, hoping to capture 4th pillar. Check that teaching is equitable, work with PD to address this type of redesign, self-reflection, and review systemic processes that might be impacting students inequitably.
f. Roy would like to wrap the discussion on this today. 

g. Jorge Lopez is wondering if documents that are going to require a vote then the body needs to receive this ahead of time for review. 

h. Roy shared that this is difficult because there are a variety of groups evaluating each document, while Senate offers input and votes, there are other groups doing the same thing.

i. We welcome comments for this QFE. 

j. Lamb also encouraged feedback and as long as language isn’t changing ‘intent’ then we can always consider adding new language to improve documentation.
7. Resolutions for ASCCC Plenary (20 min) Roy Shahbazian, Chantal Lamourelle
a. Presented the resolutions that are being considered for plenary, and explained the process for evaluating these.
b. Roy chose to share a few resolutions that might be of interest. 
c. Disciplines List Resolution was reviewed. 
d. Steve Bautista shared that this is the time for our senate to share opinions about these resolutions.
e. 8.0 – Counseling – State ASCCC work with Chancellor’s office to support meeting expected state student to counselor ratios. 
f. 60% Law & FON Resolution was reviewed. Advocated for updates to ed code related to FON.

g. 3.01 – Faculty Evaluations – include cultural competence into faculty evaluations.

h. Release guidelines on regular effective contact. Cherylee would support this resolution.

i. Steve Bautista and Chantal Lamourelle presented on the resolution related to early childhood education. 

j. Steve and Chantal wanted their sector supported and while Strong Workforce funding exists, it does not support education/teaching sector. Want to support this field statewide. 

k. Chantal is looking for support from Academic Senate leaders, simply because many students are not able to return to work due to childcare issues. Majority of the workforce in childcare are women, many women of color, impacting families due to lack of support. 

l. Luis Pedroza made motion to support the resolution. Roy suggested that the senate take a position of conceptual support since the language might change before the plenary.

m. Steve shared that it might be a late add at Spring Plenary session.

n. Education and Human Development Sector Support – there was some discussion about voting as a 1st read by Jorge Lopez and Roy. Luis agrees that we can motion to vote in conceptual support for this item. Seconder is Leo Pastrana and supports this clarification. 
o. Approved by voice vote.
8. Education Master Plan: Feedback from workgroup (15 min) Susan Hoang, Luis Pedroza, Roy Shahbazian
a. Brutal truth point, Ortiz brought up information with low percentages. Janice suggested to compare Santa Ana College to other colleges for comparison.

b. Another item related to civil unrest. While it mentioned the issue, there was no information related to this. 

c. Recommended shortening this section around civil unrest and the pandemic, but if we do keep it, then it needs to be more comprehensive about what the college has done to address these issues. 

d. Susan feels it is more looking back than looking forward.

e. Questions about the overall picture. What is the strategic goal? While there are metrics, there is no responsibility assigned to anyone. 

f. SWOT analysis is missing items, that’s a problem and defeats the purpose of the SWOT analysis.
g. Roy agrees that the orginization of the document is confusing. 

h. Susan said the Scale of Adoption (GP) references are also scattered in tables which appear confusing in how these are being applied to the document. 

i. Stephanie Clark asked ‘How do we use this document?’ over the next few years, would like to refer back to documents.

j. Roy, in theory, shared that they got a lot of people together to work on this which allowed for some faculty input.

k. Roy shared that it’s nice to have this document in a current state for accreditation. 

l. How are we planning on organizing and publishing plans so that we can find these plans for future planning?

m. Luis Pedroza shared that the library always have copies of plans for public view.

n. Stephanie wants to advocate for logical publishing of plans.

o. Monica Zarske shared that IE&A will be the ‘keeper’ of plans and supports Stephanie’s view. 

p. Susan would like to see a one page executive summary for review to know what is included, she would also like to see clearer priorities in these plans. 
9. Academic Senate Bylaws (1st Reading) (15 min) Roy Shahbazian
a. Roy quickly reviewed the bylaws. 
1. Includes duties of officers, terms and rotation.

2. Secretary/Treasurer. Officers terms begin on 1st day of school year, perhaps additional language for PD week.

3. Nominations and which week these elections are happening.

4. Elections of senators, could be updated to reflect what really happens.

5. Eligibility.

6. Vacancies.

7. Procedures.

8. Duties of senators.

9. Department Chair committess and Senators and Curriculum Committees.

10. Recalls.

11. Brown Act.

12. Ad hoc committees are not subject to Brown Act.
10. Reports:
a. President – Roy Shahbazian
1. Workshop API Violence, on Saturday at 1pm.

2. Recognize CA Women’s Caucus named woman of the year, Deputy Daisy Gonzales honored by Women’s Caucus.
b. Secretary/Treasurer – Stephanie Clark
1. Distinguished Faculty lecture to take place April 29th.
2. Senate dues go to supporting this award and Secretary/Treasurer supports this work serving as Co-Chair of the Faculty Awards for Excellence Committee.

c. Guided Pathways – Stephanie Clark
1. Core Team meeting last week, clear path forward identified committees and teams to continue the work so that we have success in the next year.
d. Curriculum – Brian Sos
e. Planning & Budget – William Nguyen 
1. Increasig enrollment, really need support in improving our FTEs.
f. Faculty Professional Development – Amberly Chamberlain
1. Great speakers set up, will be posted to the PD Canvas Shell.
2. Next month there will be a focus on health & wellness, and autism month will include interactive presentations.
3. Read the eblasts to find out what we are offering.
4. Variety of topics on chaos, confusion and calamity.
5. Free DEI certificate for free in Florida and it offers CEUs that can be applied to your placement.
g. Student Success & Equity – Maria Aguilar Beltran
1.  Equity requests 21-22 are due Thursday at 5pm, these must be emailed to Cristina Miranda at this time.
h. SACTAC – Susan Hoang
1. Student rep. had to step down but they welcome a new student and their voice is important on SACTAC.
2. Student help desk is where students can go to get help for their technology issues.
3. Technology plan will be addressed this week, let Susan know if you have any input for the technology plan.
i. Outcomes/Assessment – Jarek Janio
1. Moving data from Curricunet to Nuventive and to Canvas.
2. Will help with reporting, hope to close this process by end of semester.
3. SLO Fridays, great speakers, please join.
j. Accreditation – Monica Zarske
1. Editing process, all standards addressed and making sure our document is succinct and to the point.
2. May have done more than needed.
11. Announcements
a. Maria Estrada had a question about the EW and P/NP discussion from previous meeting. She isn’t seeing a reference to intersession on the Admissions & Records site, but that deadline for those students is also suppose to be June 11th.
b. Roy thanked her for the reminder and will check on this.
12. Adjournment – Meeting adjourned at 3:20p by Roy Shahbazian.
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